



\$~148 to 162

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7190/2023 & CM APPL. 27980/2023, 60463/2023**

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

**DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

149.

+ **W.P.(C) 10227/2023 & CM APPL. 39588/2023, 60427/2023**

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

**DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

150.

+ **W.P.(C) 7324/2023 & CM APPLs. 28498/2023 & 64573/2023**

**LEGAL INITIATIVE FOR FOREST
AND ENVIRONMENT TRUST**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with



Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAXRespondents
Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

151.

+

W.P.(C) 8020/2024 & CM APPL. 32991/2024

OXFAM INDIAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, DELHI & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

152.

+

W.P.(C) 16538/2024 & CM APPL. 69937/2024

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL



CIRCLE 14, DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for R/Revenue.

153.

+

W.P.(C) 8062/2024 & CM APPL. 33257/2024

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14 & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for R/Revenue.

154.

+

W.P.(C) 8063/2024 & CM APPL. 33259/2024

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev



Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

155.

+

W.P.(C) 8065/2024 & CM APPL. 33263/2024

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

156.

+

W.P.(C) 8066/2024 & CM APPL. 33265/2024

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

157.

+

W.P.(C) 13512/2024 & CM APPL. 56503/2024

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

158.

+

W.P.(C) 13514/2024 & CM APPL. 56507/2024

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

159.

+

W.P.(C) 77/2025 & CM APPL. 251/2025

CENTRE FOR POLICY RESEARCH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL



CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for R/Revenue.

160.

+

W.P.(C) 79/2025 & CM APPL. 260/2025

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for R/Revenue.

161.

+

W.P.(C) 80/2025 & CM APPL. 262/2025

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for R/Revenue.



162.

+

W.P.(C) 16537/2024 & CM APPL. 69935/2024

OXFAM INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Rashi Khanna, Ms. Disha Jham
and Mr. Devansh Jain, Advocates.

versus

**DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME-TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE 14, DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr.
Induraj Singh Rai, SSC, Mr. Sanjeev
Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSCs and
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for
R/Revenue.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

07.05.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. No time left.
3. List on 26th August, 2025.
4. Interim orders to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MAY 7, 2025

V